36  Melbourne Water, 17.03.2010, pers. comm..

South Gippsland Water

Business Case 2010

Draft :   10 June 2011 45

A reduction in supply security for the Surface Supply option was also assessed. This assumes

that the surface systems are designed for medium climate change flows, but are not

configured to cope with a sequence of extreme low inflows, resulting in lower capital costs.

Therefore the risk to SGW to require severe restriction and/or not being able to deliver water

to its customers increases substantially. This higher risk compares with PVC savings of

$15 million. The Melbourne System Supply option would then be more expensive, although

by less than 5 percent, providing a significantly higher supply security.

A further possibility for reduced operating costs under the Melbourne System Supply option

is the introduction of the trading of entitlements to offset part of the fixed annual cost

component Melbourne System supplies. This possibility has not been modelled.

Table 28: PV costs – Sensitivity Analysis

Melbourne System

Supply

Surface Supply

Difference

  $ million  $ million

Base Case

ViF Demand 108.2 118.6 -8.7 %

Demand

Local Growth Demand 152.9 156.8 -2.5 %

ViF Demand & unserviced towns 124.9 126.9 -1.6 %

Local Growth Demand & unserviced towns 170.9 167.6 +2.0 %

CAPEX sensitivities

Capex +10% 112.8 125.8 -10.3 %

Capex -10% 103.7 111.4 -6.9 %

OPEX sensitivities

Melb System +1% p.a. 116.7 119.4 -2.3 %

Melb System +2% p.a. 128.0 120.4 +6.3 %

Melb System without transfer charges (ViF) 100.5 117.4 -14.4 %

Melb System without transfer charges (LG) 142.3 154.4 -7.9 %

Discount rate

4% 144.3 151.8 -4.9 %

8% 81.4 91.9 -11.4 %

Supply Security

Lower Supply Security (ViF) 108.2 103.3 +4.8 %

Lower Supply Security (LG) 152.9 153.8 -0.6 %

Source: MJA Analysis

Note:  All figures are in 2010/11 dollars

  All PV cost are for the ViF demand scenario, unless otherwise stated

4.2. Preferred Option

The Melbourne System Supply is the preferred option. The main arguments supporting the

preferred option include:

South Gippsland Water

Business Case 2010

Draft :   10 June 2011 46

 the Melbourne System Supply option provides a significantly higher level of supply

security. Even if augmentations to surfaces supplies were undertaken to increase the

level of service there is still the risk that supply could fail during a sequence of low